
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Darren Lea (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Valerie Hill Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

  

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
 

*Please note venue 

 
Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 15 March 2016 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CREAMFIELDS MUSIC FESTIVAL   4 - 13 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) TRADING STANDARDS AND LOAN SHARKS   14 - 18 

 (B) DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE   19 - 27 

 (C) RECOVERY WALK   28 - 29 

 (D) MATCH DAY SAFETY   30 - 32 

 (E) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 3, 
2015/16   

33 - 54 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic blo
[...]
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 



REPORT TO:    Safer Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:    15th March 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director – Community and 

 Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT:     Creamfields Music Festival 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide    
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on the 

annual work of the Safer Halton Partnership during the period of the 
Creamfields Festival and planning with Cheshire Constabulary as 
attached in the 2015 report to the Halton Licensing Committee 
(appendix 1). 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 

noted. 

3.0   SUPPORTIN
[...]
pact on any national trends 
that may come to Creamfields.  
 
The relationship between the police planning team, event organisers and multi- 
agency group has continued to be good and we will continue to work together 
towards making Creamfields an even safer event, with the organisers, Livenation. 
 
In conclusion, the 2015 event had no major issues other than the exceptions 
raised above and with the dry conditions was probably the best event so far.  
 
The key improvements working together into 2016 will need to be:- 

 The continued review of the traffic management plan in light of the 2015 changes. 
 Further development of the concessions and staff search.  
 Review and development of the VIP ticket holders entrance structure.  
 Re focus on the increase in theft offences and mitigating actions    

     

Inspector Stewart Sheer   
Cheshire Constabulary 



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 15th March 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Community and   

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Community Safety 
 
SUBJECT: Trading Standards and Loan Sharks  
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 The report describes the work of the national Illegal Money Lending 

Team and the current level of activity in Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    What is loan sharking? 
 
3.1.1  The Consumer Credit Act 1974 and the Financial Services and Markets 

Act 2000 govern the conduct of consumer credit businesses. All such 
businesses have to be authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority 
(FCA) (previously the Office of Fair Trading (OFT)).  The FCA must be 
satisfied that an applicant who wishes to be authorised for the 
purposes of Consumer Credit is a fit and proper person and that the 
business proposed fits in with operating criteria agreed by the FCA. 
 
To operate a consumer credit business without authorisation is a 
criminal offence and carries a maximum penalty of £5,000 and/or up to 
two years imprisonment.  Authorisation can be revoked where it can be 
established that the authorised business has acted inappropriately.  
Warnings and conditions, fines and suspension can be issued where 
necessary.   
 

3.1.2  Illegal money lending covers a range of activities, from a person that is 
actually authorised but is acting unlawfully, to a person offering cash 
loans without being authorised at all (Loan Sharks). Loan Shark activity 
is characterised by deliberate criminal fraud and theft, with extortionate 
rates of interest on loans that mean borrowers face demands for 
payment of thousands of pounds more than they borrowed and can 
often never pay off the loans. Borrowers who fail to pay or refuse to pay 
are subject to intimidation, theft, forced prostitution and other, extreme 
physical violence. 

  



 Evidence shows illegal moneylenders vary from those who lend £10 
over a few days and demand £12 on repayment, to those who provide 
substantial loans to those looking to set up businesses. Interest rates of 
100% are common and APR’s (annual percentage rates) have been in 
the region of over 100,000% in some instances. 
 

3.1.3 The England Illegal Money Lending Team (IMLT) is based in 
Birmingham Trading Standards. It has the responsibility to investigate 
loan shark activity across England and to support the victims. A 
documented protocol exists between the IMLT and individual Trading 
Standards Services which allows the team to operate in the local 
authority area. Halton bears no cost as the IMLT is funded by central 
government and soon to be supported by a levy paid by the consumer 
credit industry.  

 
 Nationally, Illegal Money Lending Teams have secured more than 332 

prosecutions for illegal money lending and related activity, leading to 
nearly 212 years-worth of custodial sentences. They have written off 
over £63 million worth of illegal debt and helped over 26,000 people. 

 
3.2 Who are the vict
[...]
ord was jailed for 30 months for illegal lending, to run 
consecutively with an 8 year sentence for firearms and ammunition that 
were found at his property. Two of his collectors were also jailed. The 
team lent to 130 people across Liverpool and Halton. In September 
2015 Radford was ordered to pay £750,000 proceeds of crime within 3 
months or face a further 4 years in prison. 
 

3.4.2 The IMLT have had no reports of loan shark activity in Halton for the 
last 12 months. This is not consistent with anecdotal information from 
Halton Credit Union whose members have mentioned loan shark 
activity to them. One member has told the Credit Union that when they 
needed £1000 a friend suggested someone that could lend it to him 
and he would pay it back at £200 per week for 10 weeks. Other 
members have referred to loan shark activity on their estate but they 
don’t acknowledge that they or anybody they know is a victim. 

  
 Whilst Halton Credit Union encourages anybody with knowledge of 

loan sharks to report it to the IMLT it appears that most people are 
reluctant to do that. The Credit Union thinks that the Nicholson case 
may have caused anxiety about coming forward now that people are 
aware of what happens when a case is investigated and you have to 
give evidence. 

 
 Halton Trading Standards, Halton Credit Union and the IMLT will be 

working together on an approach to assist and encourage members to 
report loan sharks anonymously. 

 
3.4.3 Awareness-raising has continued across the Borough as well with the 

IMLT working with social landlords who have included items in their 
Newsletters. 

 
 The IMLT continue to work closely with the Police in terms of 

intelligence sharing. 
 
 In the last 12 months Adult Safeguarding teams in Halton have been 

trained by the IMLT. 



 
 The IMLT and Halton Trading Standards have been a part of Halton’s 

Financial Abuse Working Group and have contributed to Halton’s 
Financial Abuse Toolkit. 

 
3.4.4 The IMLT have developed lesson plans to teach financial education to 

primary and secondary schools. The packs are free to schools as they 
have been paid for by proceeds of crime money taken from convicted 
loan sharks – so in effect it is loan sharks paying to educate future 
generations not to use loan sharks. The children often go home and 
talk to their parents about what they have learned. These packs have 
been made available across Halton and promoted via direct email and 
through local partnerships.  

 
The pack for primary schools covers what money is, where it comes 
from, the value of things and the difference between needing 
something and wanting it. It features a cartoon, where a penguin 
borrows money from a shark after his fishing line breaks and the 
octopus bank refuse to lend him money. The shark appears friendly at 
first but quickly turns nasty, until a Trading Standards polar bear 
intervenes and arrests the shark. The penguins join together to form a 
credit union so they can borrow safely in future. 
 
The secondary school looks at budgeting, credit, money management 
and the dangers of loan sharks in more detail. This features a video of 
a victim, Mike, telling the story of how he became involved with an 
illegal lender and how he was supported by IMLT to get back on track.  

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES  
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 Loan sharks can have a devastating effect on families who may already 

be experiencing severe poverty. Raising awareness with adults and 
children about what loan sharks is therefore important. 

 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 Involvement with loan sharks adds to the misery of debt and can lead to 

well-being issues such as stress and depression. 
 
 
 



6.4 A Safer Halton 
Loan sharks often use intimidation and violence to collect their debts and 
can be involved in other criminality such as drugs and weapons. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None 

 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

None – the report is for information only 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 None under the meaning of the Act.  
 



 1 

REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 15th March 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO: 

Strategic Director, Community and Resources  
 
Community Safety 
 

SUBJECT: Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

WARDS:   All  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board in relation to 
the activities being supported across the Borough in response to domestic 
abuse and sexual violence. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That the Board consider and comment on any 
aspect of this report. 

  

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Halton Vision  
 
The vision for tackling domestic abuse and sexual violence articulated in 
the Council’s Corporate Plan 2011-16 is: 
 
‘Everyone is able to live in an environment free from abuse, and 
where abuse does occur, support is given to individuals and their 
families and action is taken against perpetrators to prevent any re-
occurrence’. 
 
Halton Domestic Abuse Forum acts as a multi-agency partnership and is 
committed to breaking the cycle of domestic abuse and sexual violence 
ensuring that within Halton: 
 

 Partnership agencies will work in collaboration demonstrating a 
whole system domestic abuse and sexual violence; 

 

 Halton exhibits a zero tolerance approach, domestic abuse and 
sexual violence is never acceptable; 

 

 People understand what domestic abuse and sexual violence is 
and what they can do about it; 

 

 Victims are protected and supported; 
 

 Early and effective interventions are provided for children and 



 2 

young people, offering support and advice to parents and young 
people in order to address need and support 
[...]
disrupting these will increase the risk of further or more serious abuse. 
Unlike many other areas the domestic abuse community service in Halton 
supports families who are still living with the abuser, they support them in 
developing safety plans and have approaches to build confidence for 
victims to enable them to keep safe and make choices. 
 

3.4 Improving First responses to Domestic abuse 

Operation Enhance is a joint Halton Borough Council and Cheshire Police 
initiative that will be running between the 6th February 2016 and 1st of 
August 2016. 
 
The overall aim of this operation is to enhance the service provided to 
victims and front line Local Policing Unit (LPU) officers with support in 
relation to domestic abuse between intimate partners across the Runcorn 



 4 

LPU, concentrating on instilling the Core Values and principles in working 
practices through practical application. This should ensure that victims of 
domestic abuse and their families are provided with the most appropriate 
and timely service, focusing on the outcome the victim wants, that 
perpetrators are dealt with expeditiously and also that LPU officers are 
provided with support from the officers and IDVA when dealing with this 
demanding area of our business. 
 
The Police Officer and Independent Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) 
will be providing early intervention and a support services to all victims of 
Low medium and High risk Domestic Violence in the Runcorn area only, for 
the duration of the pilot.  

  
During the weekend and Monday days shift - there will be a Police officer 
and IDVA on duty between- 08:00hrs to 16:00hrs. Their primary role will be 
to provide the front line LPU officers and victims with support in relation to 
domestic violence across the Runcorn LPU ensuring appropriate and 
propionate safeguards are in place for vulnerable victims, children and 
witnesses. They are not there as the first line of response they are there as 
an addition to support the attending officer, victims, vulnerable people and 
children.  
 
The Police Officer and IDVA will be deployed double crewed in Runcorn, 
they are not to be used as front line response, they will conduct a 
secondary visit to the victim to provide them with support, obtain 
statements if necessary in order to assist the investigating officer and 
ensure appropriate and proportionate safeguards are in place for the 
victim, children and vulnerable people at the address. 
 
Initial inquiries suggest that the Operation is working very effectively and is 
being positively received by victims of domestic abuse. A full evaluation of 
the impact and effectiveness of this new approach will be available at the 
end of the pilot. 
  

3.5 White Ribbon Campaign   

 

Halton are supporting a White Ribbon campaign (details of full programme 
of activity below); On Sunday 14th Widnes Vikings played Leeds Rhino’s 
and the theme of the game was White Ribbon, both the Mayor and the 
Community Safety Portfolio holder Councillor Cargill were in attendance.  
Ikram Butt (Ikram has been a White Ribbon Ambassador for six 
years.Ikram created history by becoming the first British Asian to represent 
England at either code of rugby during the 1995 European 
Championships.  He founded the British Asian Rugby Association (BARA) 
with the aim to encourage more Asians to participate in sport and was 
awarded an Honorary Doctorate in Sport Science by Leeds Metropolitan 
University for services to community sports development in the UK and 
abroad.) was in attendance supporting the White Ribbon effort here in 
Halton. A Press Release accompanied the event. 



 5 

 

The campaign for White Ribbon throughout the 2016 Rugby season which 
combines the Vikings marketing reach to our fans and the local community 
with a focused education workshop for young men and parents. 
 
The Programme: 
 

1. Announcement of partnership to tie in with overall Halton B.C work 
at the end of November 2015. Ke
[...]
ample: 
kidnapping, false imprisonment, harassment and assault. 
 
The Government is consulting on whether a specific criminal offence of 
‘forced marriage’ would help to combat forced marriage and provide better 
protection to victims. The government has already indicated that it intends 
to strengthen protection to victims by criminalising the breach of a FMPO 
Forced Marriage Protection Order. The consultation will seek views on how 
this can most effectively be achieved, close 30th March 2012. 
 
Currently it is not a criminal offence to breach an FMPO. A power of arrest 
may be attached to any section of the FMPO. Making breach of a FMPO a 
criminal offence will bring it in line with non-molestation orders under the 
Family Law Act 1996 and restraining orders under the Protection of 
Harassment Act 1997, a breach of which is a criminal offence. 
 
It is important not to confuse a forces marriage, with an arranged marriage. 
Forced marriages exist where there is no free consent of both parties. 
 
The North West suffers the second highest proportion (17%) of forced 



 9 

marriages occurring after London (29%).  
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 None under the meaning of the Act 

 



REPORT TO:    Safer Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:    15th March 2016  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Director of Public Health 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Public Health  
 
SUBJECT:     Recovery Walk 2016 
 
WARDS:   Borough Wide    
 

1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update the Safer Policy and Performance Board on the planning 

and development of the National Recovery Walk 2016 which will take 
place in Halton on 10th September 2016.   

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: That the verbal update be received and 

noted. 

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The UK Recovery Walks have become an annual event that combine 
the celebration of recovery with advocacy activities. Each year, a new 
city or town takes on the responsibility for hosting the walk and this 
year it will be held in Halton on Saturday 10th September and will be 
followed by an afternoon of celebrations, music and family activities at 
the Select Security Stadium.  

 
3.2 The UK Recovery Walk has become the premier national event for 

celebrating recovery and this year we expect over 8,000 people to join 
us in Halton. Participants report feeling inspired and motivated through 
connecting with others during this annual demonstration of visible 
recovery in action. No other recovery event in Europe comes even 
close in generating such passion and commitment from so many 
members of the UK recovery community and we hope that your 
organisation will be well represented on the day. 

 
3.3 The first local planning meeting took place on the 26th March with 

partners and other stakeholders and attempts are now underway to 
raise financial support for the event.  

  
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
  
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 None 



 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

None  
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 

None 
  
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 The Community Safety Service as a universal service impacts on the 
 Health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton. 
  
6.5  Environment and Regeneration 
 None 
 
7.0  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None. 

 
8.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1  There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15th March 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 

Strategic Director, Community & Resources 
 
Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Match Day Safety 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To provide a presentation and update the board on preparations for 
match day operations and compliance with the ‘The Guide to Safety 
[...]
Green 
Guide”). 

 

 
Select Security Stadium, 
Lowerhouse Lane, 
Widnes 

 
Chris Patino 

   

 
 

 



REPORT TO: 
 

Safer Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

15th March 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Community and Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Community Safety 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3,    
2015-16 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This report describes the progress of key performance indicators, 
milestones and targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 3 of 2015-
16. This includes a description of factors which are affecting the 
service.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 
1. receive the Quarter 3 Priority Based report; 

 
2. consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification; and 
 

3. highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key community safety priorities. In line with the Council’s 
performance framework, therefore, the Board has been provided 
with a thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 3 2015-16. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 



6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
 

 There are no implications for Children and Young People arising 
from this report. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 

 There are no implications for Employment, Learning and Skills 
arising from this report.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 

 There are no specific implications for health ari
[...]
s. 
 
Progress concerning the implementation of all Directorate high-risk mitigation measures 
was reported in Quarter 2 and Risk Registers are currently being reviewed for 2015/16 in 
tandem with the development of next year’s Directorate Business Plans. 
 
 

5.0 Progress against high priority equality actions 

 
Equality issues continue to form a routine element of the Council’s business planning and 
operational decision making processes. Additionally the Council must have evidence to 
demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) which came into 
force in April 2011.  
 
There have been no high priority equality actions identified in the quarter. 

 
 

6.0 Performance Overview 

 
The following information provides a synopsis of progress for both milestones and performance 
indicators across the key priorities that have been identified for Safer PPB, as stated in the 
Directorate and Corporate Plans.  

 
COMMISSIONING AND COMPLEX CARE 
 
Key objectives, milestones and performance indicators 
None applicable to Safer Halton priorities. 
 
PREVENTION AND ASSESSMENT 
 
Key objectives and milestones 
None applicable to Safer Halton priorities. 
 

Key Performance Indicators 

Ref Description 
Actual 

2014/15 
Target 

2015/16 
Quarter 

3 
Current 

Progress 
Direction 
of Travel  

PA 2 
 

Percentage of VAA 
Assessments completed 
within 28 days (Previously 
PCS15)  (Previously PA5 

86.8% 85% 61.59% 
 

 



Q3 – 15/16 – Priority Based Overview Report Safer PPB             Page 5 of 20 

[12/13], PA8 [11/12]) 

 
Supporting Commentary 
 

PA 3  Percentage of VAA Assessments completed within 28 days:   
 
VAA’s completed within 28 days continues to be monitored, exception reports are 
circulated on a monthly basis, along with in team support for social workers.  There is 
potentially some data loading issues which are currently being looked into. 
 
COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
Key objectives and milestones 
None applicable to Safer Halto
[...]
year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

 


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Creamfields Music Festival
	Creamfield Report HBC Licensing Committee 2015 V2

	5a Trading Standards and Loan Sharks
	5b Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence
	5c Recovery Walk
	5d Match Day Safety
	5e Performance Management Reports Qtr 3, 2015/16
	SaferPPB 15Mar16 PriorityRep.doc




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 15 March 2016 at 
the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Edge, J Gerrard, Gilligan, V. Hill, M. Lloyd Jones, Sinnott 
and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Andrews, C. Patino, S. Ashcroft, N. Hallmark, D. Perchard, 
S. Shepherd and G. Ferguson 
 
Also in attendance: C. Roberts, CRI 

 
 
 

 Action 
SAF40 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January 

2016, having been circulated were taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 

 

   
SAF41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
SAF42 CREAMFIELDS MUSIC FESTIVAL  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update on the annual work of the Safer Halton Partnership 
during the period of the Creamfields Festival. The Board 
received a copy of a report from Cheshire Constabulary 
detailing Police planning for the 2015 event. The report had 
been previously submitted to the Regulatory Committee on 
the 18th January 2016. A site visit to the Creamfields 2016 
event would be arranged for Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



   
SAF43 TRADING STANDARDS AND LOAN SHARKS  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which outlined the 
work of the National Illegal Money Lending Team (IMLT) and 
the current level of activity in Halton.  
 
 The IMLT was based in Birmingham Trading 
Standards and had the responsibility to investigate loan 
shark activity across England and to support the victims. A 
documented protocol existed between the IMLT and 
individual Trading Standards Services which allowed the 
team to operate in the local authority area.  
 
 Nationally, the IMLT had secured more than 332 
prosecutions for illegal money lending and related activity, 
leading to nearly 212 years’ worth of custodial sentences. 
They had written off over £63m worth of illegal debt and 
helped over 26,000 people.  
 
 Members were advised on the current position within 
Halton and previous examples of illegal money lending 
which had led to prosecution. The IMLT had no reports of 
loan shark activity in Halton for the last 12 months. However, 
this was not consistent with anecdotal information from 
Halton Credit Union whose members had mentioned loan 
activity to them. Whilst Halton Credit Union encouraged 
anybody of knowledge of loan sharks to report it to the IMLT, 
it appeared that most people were reluctant to do so. 
 
 Halton Trading Standards, Halton Credit Union and 
the IMLT would be working together on an approach to 
assist and encourage members to report loan sharks 
anonymously.  
 
 Recent initiatives included:- 
 

 awareness raising across the Borough with the IMLT 
working with Social Landlords who had included 
items in their newsletters; 

 

 the IMLT continued to work closely with the Police in 
terms of intelligence sharing; 

 

 adult Safeguarding Teams had been trained by IMLT;  
 

 the IMLT and Halton Trading Standards had been a 
part of Halton’s Financial Abuse Working Group and 
had contributed to Halton’s Financial Abuse Toolkit; 

 



and 
 

 IMLT had developed lesson plans to teach financial 
education to primary and secondary schools. 

 
 Arising from the discussion it was suggested that 
Trading Standards contact Officers in the People and Family 
Directorate to put an item in the Education bulletin which 
was circulated to schools. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
SAF44 DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources, which provided an 
update in relation to the activities being supported across 
the Borough in response to domestic abuse and sexual 
violence. The report provided detailed information on the 
Halton Vision, the impact and cost of domestic abuse and 
Halton Domestic Abuse Service.  
 
 Between 6th February 2016 to 1st August 2016, 
Halton Borough Council and Cheshire Police would be 
operating a joint initiative, Operation Enhance, with the 
overall aim to enhance the service provided to victims and 
Frontline Local Policing Unit Officers with support in relation 
to domestic abuse between intimate partners across the 
Runcorn Local Police Unit (LPU).  
 
 As part of the Operation, during the weekend and 
Monday day shift there would be a Police Officer and an 
independent Domestic Violence Advocate (IDVA) on duty 
between 08.00 to 16.00 hours. Their primary role would be 
to provide the Frontline LPU Officers and victims with 
support in relation to domestic violence across the Runcorn 
LPU, ensuring appropriate and proportionate safeguards 
were in place for vulnerable victims, children and witnesses. 
Staff would not be there as the first line of response but as 
an addition to support the attending Officer, victims, 
vulnerable people and children. 
 
 Initial enquiries suggested that the operation was 
working very effectively and was being positively received by 
victims of domestic abuse. It was noted that 34 victims had 
been spoken to and 32 had engaged with the service over 
the past five weekends. A full evaluation of the impact and 
effectiveness of this new approach would be available at the 
end of the pilot. 
 

 



 In addition, Members were advised on the White 
Ribbon Campaign and the Be a Lover Not a Fighter 
Campaign.  
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chairman thanked 
Officers for their continued hard work and requested a future 
report on the Corporate White Ribbon Campaign. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
SAF45 RECOVERY WALK  
  
  The Board was advised on the planning and 

development of the National Recovery Walk 2016. The UK 
Recovery Walks had become an annual event that 
combined the celebration of recovery with advocacy 
activities. Each year, a new city or town took on the 
responsibility for hosting the walk and this year it would be 
held in Halton on Saturday 10th September 2016 and would 
be followed by an afternoon of celebrations, music and 
family activities at the Select Security Stadium. 
 
 Members were advised that on 24th March at 1.00 pm 
a meeting would be held to finalise arrangements for the 
walk and anyone who could provide support to the event 
were invited to attend. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 

   
SAF46 MATCH DAY SAFETY  
  
  The Board considered presentation which provided 

information on the preparations for match day operations 
and compliance with The Guide to Safety at Sport Grounds 
Act 1975 at the Select Stadium, Widnes. Members were 
advised on: 
 

 A recent incident at the Stadium prior to an Everton 
Ladies match and the steps that were taken; 

 Recruitment and training of Stadium Stewards; and 

 The Council’s duty of care for operating the Stadium. 
 
 Members were invited to attend a future match at the 
Stadium to view how the Stadium operated on match days. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

 

   



SAF47 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 3, 
2015/16 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Community and Resources which presented the 
progress of key performance indicators, milestones and 
targets relating to Safer Halton in Quarter 3 of 2015/16. 
Appendix 1 to the report contained a progress update 
regarding the implementation of all directorate high-risk 
mitigation measures that were relevant to the remit of the 
Board.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


